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May 18, 2009

Ernestine Jensen, Office Support Specialist

San Diego County Registrar of Voters

Campaign Services Section

5201 Ruffin Road, Suite I

Santa Diego, CA  92123-6665

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-09-112
Dear Ms. Jensen:


This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign statement filing officer duty provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question seeks general guidance and does not reference any specific proceedings, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  
QUESTION

May cash be accepted as payment for a filing fee and/or candidate statement fee?

CONCLUSION

Yes, cash may be accepted from the candidate’s personal funds for payment of his or her filing fee and /or candidate statement fee.  Cash may not be accepted from any other person on behalf of the candidate for payment of the filing fee and/or candidate statement fee.

FACTS


You are seeking advice on behalf of the San Diego County Registrar of Voters in your capacity as an office support specialist in the Campaign Services Section.  During the candidate filing period, you collect filing fees and/or candidate statement fees.  You also assist with preparing a Candidate Filing Guide to assist candidates prior to every election.  You are inquiring whether cash can be accepted as payment for a filing fee and/or candidate statement fee so that this information can be included in your Candidate Filing Guide.

ANALYSIS

Duties of the Filing Officer


Section 82027 defines a filing officer as the person or agency which receives and retains original campaign statements.  In your agency’s role as a filing officer for San Diego County, your office is required to perform a number of duties with regard to campaign statements, including supplying necessary forms and manuals to candidates.   (Section 81010.)  You are requesting information as to whether it is proper to accept cash payments from candidates in certain circumstances.  This information will be included in the Candidate Filing Guide that is being prepared for distribution.

Duty to File


The Act requires candidates to disclose receipt of contributions and expenditures made in election campaigns in order that voters may be fully informed.  (Section 81002.)  The definition of expenditure does not include a candidate’s use of his or her own money to pay for either a filing fee for a declaration of candidacy or a candidate statement prepared pursuant to Section 13307 of the Elections Code.   (Section 82025.)  In addition, payments from the candidate’s personal funds for a candidate filing fee or a candidate statement of qualifications fee are not considered contributions or loans.  (Section 85200.)

Section 84300(b) states that no expenditure of one hundred dollars ($100) or more shall be made in cash.  However, since the payment of a filing fee or candidate statement fee is not considered an expenditure, we conclude that your office may accept cash payments from a candidate’s personal funds for these fees.  Please note that this advice is limited to payments from the candidate’s personal funds and does not apply to payments made on behalf of the candidate by another person
.  Such a payment would constitute a political expenditure under Section 84300(b) and cannot be paid in cash.


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By:
Dixie Howard


Assistant Division Chief

DH:jgl

	� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c) (3).) 


� “Person” means an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.  (Section 82047.)





